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1	Introduction
This is the summary of the email discussion [89E][24][R17_REDCAP_scope]. Input documents on the topic can be found in [1], [2] and [3].
[bookmark: _Ref178064866]2	Summary 
2.1	Initial discussion
2.1.1	Moderator start
The moderator started the discussion with the following:
 This is to kick-off the discussion on contributions related to REDCAP. Note that RP-201562 has not been submitted and RP-201677 is an update to the SID adding supporting companies so no discussion is needed for these. Hence the discussion can focus on RP-201636 and RP-201766.
Companies should give input to the topics below before the start of the quiet period tomorrow at 11:59h UTC. When adding you company’s views, please remove the “find our responses below” part added by other companies so that the part of the mail with the tables with companies’ views is immediately following you reply.
1. Understanding of peak data rate for wearables in Redcap
· Proposal by Xioami in RP-201636
· Proposal #1
· Clarify the understanding of the peak data rate for wearables to avoid the ambiguity understanding  
· Proposal#2: 
· Revise the SID as following:
Wearables:  Reference bitrate for smart wearable application can be 5-50 Mbps in DL and 2-5 Mbps in UL and peak bit rate of the device higher, up to 150 Mbps for downlink and up to 50 Mbps for uplink.  Battery of the device should last multiple days (up to 1-2 weeks). 
Note: Not all Redcap devices are mandated to support the same peak data rate.
· Companies to give input on the need for such a modification. 

1. Extension of study item by 3 months
· Proposal 1 by ZTE in RP-201766 
· The Rel-17 timeline with be discussed in [89E][01][Release_meeting_TU]
· Postpone discussion until more is known from the above discussion

1. Clarification of coverage recovery objective
· Proposals by ZTE in RP-201766
· Proposal 2: 
· Coverage recovery objective in RedCap SI should focus on candidate solution that are specific to RedCap UEs. 
· Proposal 3
· RAN shall coordinate the coverage enhancement portion of the normative work for RedCap WI and CE WI.
· Moderator’s comments on the proposals
· Proposal 2:
· This seems already to be part of the RedCap SID where it is stated that “Coverage recovery to compensate for potential coverage reduction due to the device complexity reduction.”
· Proposal 3:
· This will anyway happen when possible work items are defined so it is not clear why any actions are needed from RAN at this time.
· Companies to give input on the need to agree to these proposals 




2.1.2	Companies’ views
Companies views for issue 1 are listed below:
	Company 
	View

	ZTE,Sanechips
	We think the intention of the note is already reflected in the WID.

	Nokia
	Agree with ZTE, the intention is already covered in the WID

	vivo
	We also believe the intention of the proposed note has already been covered by the SID update in RAN#88e. However, in RAN1#102e, there seems still some different understandings, so we are fine with the proposed note here to make things even more clear.

	FUTUREWEI
	The updated WID text is clear, no conclusion needed at RAN.

	Qualcomm
	We are ok with adding the clarification text proposed by Xiaomi if it helps concluding the issue

	Sierra Wireless
	We agree with ZTE and Nokia, the intention of the note is already in the WID.
 However, even though the WID states “up to” in the requirement for peak rate (“up to 150 Mbps for downlink and up to 50 Mbps for uplink”) there still seems to be some misunderstanding in RAN1 which a note such as this may help with:
 Note: Peak rates of 150Mbps for DL and 50Mbps for UL are not requirements for Redcap devices.

	Intel
	Not necessary; this is already clear from the use of the phrase "up to 150 Mbps" and "up to 5Mbps" as part of update at RAN #88e.

	CATT
	Although we also agree that the intention of the note is covered by the SID update, we are fine with proposal to make it clearer.

	Apple
	If I remember correctly, the text “up to” were specifically added during last RAN plenary to clarify that not all devices have to support the same peak rate. So I assume that the proposed note is already a consensus. However, we are OK with having the notes to avoid potential confusion in future.

	OPPO
	Seems many companies has same understanding. The WID itself did not well describe the issue and may lead to few different views. We suggest to clarify the case that all wearable may not need to support the peak data rate. 
We need to update the WID as Xiaomi propose. For those who don’t think updating is necessary, it would be helpful to share their view on this matter:
Should all wearable devices support the same peak data rates?

	LG
	We also think the intention is already covered by the SID. However, as it is also true that there seemed to some different understandings on whether we should strongly stick to the peak rates in the SID, we are okay to add the wording for clarification.

	Samsung
	We think the SID is clear (same as intention of the note), and no need to add an additional note. 

	Spreadtrum 
	Supportive. 
In RAN1 discussion, companies may have different understanding on “up to”, e.g. 1Rx RedCap UE with 75Mbps peak data rate also satisfies the current SID objective. A clearer objective of peak data rate is helpful for RAN1 discussion. In our memory, the reason why we keep the number of 150Mbps is that the most companies support a powerful wearable device type at least. To avoid the redundant discussion on the 150Mbps peak data rate, we can keep the 150Mbps and leave the room for the power-efficient and cost-efficient wearable device type which supports peak data rate less than 150Mbps. 

	Xiaomi
	Our proposal is based on some different understandings in the online discussion in RAN1#102e, the intention of the note is to help reaching consensus to all, so we think it is necessary.

	Panasonic
	We agree proposal #2 to make the description more clear.

	Ericsson
	The proposed revision is ok, but our understanding is that there is nothing in the current SID that stipulates that all RedCap devices are mandated to support the same peak data rate, so the revision does not seem necessary.

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	Our understanding is that the intention is already in the SID, but we are fine to add this note to clarify it. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	There is no need for further amendments to the WID in this respect.

	MediaTek
	Not needed. 
Agree with Futurewei that the updated WID text is clear. An intervention from RAN is not needed to resolve RAN1 discussions.

	SONY
	Support proposed SID update.
Our understanding is that the “up to” revision in RAN#88e was meant to clarify that not all UEs needed to support the 150Mbps DL / 50Mbps UL data rates. However, we are OK with adding the note in the proposal as it provides additional clarification (not all devices need to support the 150 Mbps DL / 50Mbps UL peak data rates).

	Deutsche Telekom
	This is a strange discussion and just wasting time for everyone …:
It was absolutely clear that this does not place a requirement on the UE to ALWAYS support 150 Mbps, it is clearly written that it is “up to 150 Mbps”.
It is far more interesting to discuss and agree what the difference between “Reference bitrate for smart wearable application” and “peak bit rate of the device higher” is … this is total nonsense !
We simply have a Range 1 device (I intentionally avoid saying “category” !) supporting {5-50 Mbps in DL and 2-5 Mbps in UL} and a Range 2 device supporting {up to 150 Mbps for downlink and up to 50 Mbps for uplink}.
We simply should spent more effort in writing clear objectives for the SIDs/WIDs in future ! 

	Fraunhofer
	The additional note clarifies the meaning of “up to” and helps to resolve the controversial discussion in RAN1.



Companies views for issue 3 are listed below:
	Company 
	View

	ZTE,Sanechips
	For proposal 2, our intention is make sure techniques that only applicable for RedCap UE are discussed in RedCap SI,   while general coverage enhancement solutions should be discussed in the CE SI. The WID wording 'Coverage recovery to compensate for potential coverage reduction due to the device complexity reduction.” seems only to indicate the target of coverage recovery , but has not put a limit on the solution scope.
 For proposal 3, for the comment from the moderator 'This will anyway happen when possible work items are defined so it is not clear why any actions are needed from RAN at this time', It would be good if this is the consensus for the WI, since   severeal SIs (Redcap, CE, power saving)  in Rel-17, the boundary is not clear and better corordination is prefered.

	Nokia
	For proposal 2: We do not see the need to modify the WID in this respect (in-line with moderator comment)
For proposal 3: Agree with moderator also here, this is the natural task for RAN plenary to handle before starting the WI phase.

	vivo
	As discussed in our contribution RP-201658 (which is also treated in email thread [89E][36][Overlapping_objectives]), we had made following proposals
·         we suggest the following work split between Cov_enh and RedCap item for coverage enhancement features
o    During “coverage problem” identification process, to carry on coverage study for bottleneck channel identification for normal UE and RedCap UE individually together with the target for improvement
o    During the “technical enhancement” process
§  To discuss UL channel relate enhancement techniques (if any) in Cov_enh for both normal UE and RedCap UEs
§  To discuss DL channel related enhancement techniques (if any) in RedCap for both normal UE (if applicable) and RedCap UEs.
Basically it is now OK to progress the coverage study in Redcap and coverage SI individually assuming both Sis are to be concluded at the same time. And proper work split should be done when approving the WID for the coverage and Redcap.

	FUTUREWEI
	Proposal 2 seems related to [89E][36][Overlapping_objectives]. Agree with above comments that with no conclusion here both proposals seem true anyway.

	Qualcomm
	For Proposal 2: Although some ongoing coordination is needed to avoid duplication of work, the current SID more or less reflects already what is being proposed.
For Proposal 3:  Agreeing with the moderator's view

	Sierra Wireless
	Agree with moderator’s view for both

	Intel
	We agree all moderator’s comments. In detail,
Proposal 1: Agree with moderator’s comment
Proposal 2: This aligns with our understanding. Also agree with moderator’s comment
Proposal 3: We think it is reasonable suggestion. Also agree with moderator’s comment

	CATT
	We agree with moderator’s views for both proposal 2 and 3.

	Apple
	We agree with the moderator’s comments. Coordination between the RedCap coverage recovery and CE will be needed in the normative work phase, and will be discussed when the corresponding WID’s are defined

	OPPO
	We agree the intention of the proposal. The proposal1 can be considered when things are clear, e.g. in the RAN 89e. The proposal 2 is already in the WID. We are fine for the Moderator’s view for proposal 3.

	LG
	For Proposal 2, if the intention is to avoid duplicating works already in scope of the CE SI/WI, we agree in principle but we are supposed to do the same anyway at the end of SI phase.
For Proposal 3, we have the same feeling as the moderator.

	Samsung
	Agree with moderator’s views for both proposal 2 and 3:
For proposal 2: The objective of RedCap is clear.  
For proposal 3: We think RAN will coordinate the scope of potential WIs.

	Spreadtrum
	We are supportive for Proposal 2 and 3.
For Proposal 2, we share the similar view with vivo that we should focus on DL channel in RedCap SI. We also concern about whether the coverage recovery feature defined in RedCap WI can be applied to the normal UE. Maybe this can be discussed as a subtopic in RedCap or CE.
For Proposal 3, we think the scope boundary b/w coverage recovery and CE needs the guidance of RAN plenary. In RAN1 WG, the discussion is focusing on the technical reasons, which may not come to the consensus from technical view.

	Xiaomi
	We agree with the moderator’s proposal

	Panasonic
	Although we agree proposal #2 and #3 but as also said by the moderator, proposal #2 is already clear and proposal #3 are only required when coordination does not work well.

	Ericsson
	P2: Agree but this is clear enough from the SID. 
P3: The relation between the RedCap WI and CE WI can be sorted out when the corresponding WIDs are produced (i.e. no need to discuss it in this meeting).

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	We agree with the comments for proposal 2 and proposal 3 from moderator.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	It seems the first question we need to answer is whether to make this clarification in the SI phase or wait until the potential WIDs are being developed. Either time-point may work in the end. If the clarification is made now, it could help to ensure the progress of the two SIs which have a relatively tight timeline, and could reduce the time that RAN1+2 spend debating how/when this note in the SID will be handled:
Note2: Potential overlap with coverage enhancements study is discussed and resolved in RAN#87 or later. 

	MediaTek
	We agree with the Moderator’s comments.

	SONY
	Proposal 2: this is already part of the redcap SID. We are not sure that all companies in RAN1 have been applying this understanding up until now, however we think that the SID is clear.
 
Proposal 3: RAN plenary will address this when scoping potential WIs in the future.

	Deutsche Telekom
	P2: this question is also a waste of time/efforts:
This will be discussed as part of the discussion on the overall time plan for Rel.17 and not separately.
P3: It was agreed already in the past that the CE proposals are separate from the REDCAP proposals and this shall stay like this – no need for further discussion. Operators are not willing to pay the price of CE just to compensate the coverage for devices which are not engineered optimal for RF situations …


	Fraunhofer
	We agree with the moderator’s view.



2.2	Intermediate phase
2.2.1	Moderator proposal
Based on the discussion, the moderator suggested the following for each issue:
1.	Understanding of peak data rate for wearables in Redcap. 
6 companies would like to add the clarifying note, 6 companies are fine with adding the note while 9 companies see no need for the note. Going with the combined majority, the following is proposed:
· Add the note from proposal 2 in RP-201636 to the RedCap SID

2.	Extension of study item by 3 months
As already stated, the discussion on extension will be discussed in the [89E][01][Release_meeting_TU] thread. No further discussion is needed in this thread.
3.	Clarification of coverage recovery objective
A clear majority of companies see no need for any further clarification. Hence, no additional discussion on these proposals in this thread.
2.2.2	Company comments
For issue 1, Several companies still commented that the SID is clear an no changes are needed. The moderator then declared no consensus and suggested closing the thread. 
Based on this companies suggested capturing the note in the in the summary or meeting minutes. This could not be agreed either 
2.3	Final proposal
The final proposal from the moderator is:
· No action as outcome of the email discussion for any of the issues 1, 2 or 3
· Agree the updated SID in RP-201677 adding supporting companies
· Input contributions RP‑201636 and RP‑201766 can be noted

3	Conclusion
Based on the discussion the following is proposed:
· No action as outcome of the email discussion for any of the issues discussed
· Agree the updated SID in RP-201677 adding supporting companies
· Input contributions RP‑201636 and RP‑201766 can be noted
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